
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY 
SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Thursday, 11th November, 2021, 6.30 pm – George Meehan House – 
Woodside Room  
 
To watch the meeting click: Here 
 
 
Members: Councillors Scott Emery, Julia Ogiehor, Kaushika Amin, Gideon Bull, 
Dana Carlin, Eldridge Culverwell and Preston Tabois 
 
Co-optees/Non-Voting Members: Ian Sygrave (Haringey Association of 
Neighbourhood Watches) 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YTE3N2I0OWUtMzJiZi00M2E1LWFkYjAtYzYzNDhlOTRhOTc1%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22f5230856-79e8-4651-a903-97aa289e8eff%22%7d


 

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business 
(late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with as noted below).    
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution.  
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 10) 
 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting.  
 

7. NORTH LONDON HEAT AND POWER PROJECT - NLWA  (PAGES 11 - 
24) 
 
To receive a presentation for noting from the NLWA regarding the North 
London Heat and Power project.  
 

8. PRIORITIES FOR THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP   
 
Verbal Update. 
 
To invite comments from the Panel on the priorities for the borough's 
Community Safety Partnership and current Community Safety issues. 
 

9. HARINGEY CRIME AND ASB HOTSPOTS  (PAGES 25 - 32) 
 
To receive information around our approach to identifying and monitoring of 
crime hotspots in the borough. For noting.  



 

 
10. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL   

 
Verbal update. 
 
To provide the Panel with an opportunity to ask questions of the Leader of the 
Council in regards to the areas of her portfolio that are within the Panel’s 
remit. Namely: Community Safety and Serious Youth Violence.  
 

11. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  (PAGES 33 - 42) 
 
To agree the latest version of the Panel’s work plan. To agree the scoping 
document and Terms of Reference for the Scrutiny Review on Low Traffic 
Neighbourhoods.  
 

12. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 3 above. 
 

13. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
14th December  
3rd March 
 
 

 
Philip Slawther, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2957 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Wednesday, 03 November 2021 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Environment and Community Safety 
Scrutiny Panel HELD ON Monday, 13th September, 2021, 18:30 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors:  Gideon Bull, Dana Carlin and Eldridge Culverwell 
 

ALSO ATTENDING: Ian Sygrave 
 
 
89. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein’. 
 

90. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Ogiehor, Emery and Amin. 
 

91. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None 
 

92. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None 
 

93. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
The Committee received a deputation from a group of residents in relation to Agenda 
Item 9, Briefing on the Changes to Waste Legislation, including the implications for 
both waste reduction and recycling in Haringey. The deputation also related to specific 
concerns about the Edmonton Incinerator proposals. The deputation party was made 
up of Sydney Charles, Helen Mayer and Carmel Cadden. The following points were 
put forward as part of the deputation: 
 
R
[...]
ular economy jobs. As a result, it was felt that the current 
design was increasingly environmentally and financially unsustainable.  However, 
there was an opportunity to review, adapt and future-proof the scheme going 
forwards.  
 

The Deputation Party requested that: 

1. The Panel addressed the above questions about Haringey Reduction and 

Recycling in relation to new legislation. 

2. The Panel referred concerns about the incinerator to the main Scrutiny Panel, 

recommending that they instructed Haringey’s North London Waste Authority 

representatives to call for it to adapt and future-proof the scheme in line with 

latest Defra and GLA remodelling. 

 

The Chair thanked the deputation party for their presentation and advised that she 

would put the questions that were within the purview of the Council, rather than the 

NLWA to officers for a written response and that the NLWA would be invited to a 

subsequent meeting of the panel to respond to the points around the incinerator. 

(Action: Clerk).  

Page 2



 

 

 
  

94. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the meeting on 28th June were agreed as a correct record.  
 

95. CABINET MEMBER Q&A - CABINET MEMBER FOR CUSTOMER SERVICE, 
WELFARE AND THE PUBLIC REALM  
 
This agenda item was withdrawn as the Cabinet Member had to take a period of leave 
at short notice.  
 

96. WASTE, RECYCLING AND STREET CLEANSING PERFORMANCE  
 
The Committee received a written report which provided an update on the Council’s 
Waste Recycling and Street Cleansing Performance. The report was included in the 
agenda pack at pages 11-30 and was introduced by Beth Waltzer, Interim Head of 
Waste. The following arose during the discussion of the report: 

a. The Committee sought assurances around whether officers were satisfied with 
the current standard of street cleansing. In response, officers advised that the 
council regularly monitored standards through the NI195 Performance 
measure and that Veolia were meet
[...]
ing that 
they would look at as part of a range of possible measures to improve 
recycling when they undertook the service review.  
 

RESOLVED 
 

That Members noted the contents of the report.  
 

97. BRIEFING ON CHANGES TO WASTE LEGISLATION  
 
The Committee received a written report which provided an update on changes to 
waste legislation, namely; the Extended Producer Responsibility Consultation (EPR) 
2021, the Deposit Return Scheme (DRS) 2021 and the Household and Business 
Consistency in Recycling Consultation 2021. The report was introduced by Beth 
Waltzer, Interim Head of Waste as set out at pages 31-46 of the agenda pack. The 
following arose during the discussion of the report: 

a. The Panel noted that the Veolia contract was due for renewal in 2025 and that 
these legislative changes were due to come into force in 2023. The Panel 
suggested that the authority needed to factor these into the contract 
specification work and sought assurances around what was being done to 
prepare for this. In response, officers advised that a broad analysis was being 
undertaken to assess these changes and that discussions were taking place 
with partners and the NLWA on this. Officers commented that Veolia had 
shown significant flexibility with previous changes to the contract, such as those 
around the vehicle specifications and it was hoped that this would continue in 
the future. In addition, it was suggested that Veolia were a large company 
specialising in waste management and that they would be having their own 
discussions at a senior level on how to respond to these legislative changes. 

b. In regard to a follow-up question around separating out paper and cardboard 
recycling, officers advised that the process of looking at what was required in 
the new contract was being looked at, but that the specifications needed to be 
looked at as a whole. For example, any separation of dry recycling would 
require vehicles with additional compartments and would need consideration of 
transportation to a greater number of waste centres and the logistics/costs 
involved. 

c. In response to comments from the Panel, officers acknowledged that this 
wasn’t the first time that the government had mooted changes to waste 
collection and that the Council’s would have to keep an eye on how the process 
unfolded.     

d. In response to a concern about the shortage of drivers and newspaper reports 
of supermarkets paying huge wage increases to secure LGV drivers, officers 
acknowledged that this was a problem, but that Haringey had not been as 
badly affected as some other authorities. Officers were working with Veolia to 

Page 5



 

 

address this issue but, as it was a national issue, it was suggested that it may 
get worse before it got better. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
The report was noted. 
 

98. IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE REVIEW INTO BLUE 
BADGES AND SUPPORTING BETTER ACCESS TO PARKING FOR DISABLED 
PEOPLE  
 
The Panel received a report which provided an update on implementation of the 

recommendations of the Scrutiny review on Blue Badges and Supporting Better 

Access to Parking for Disabled People agreed by Cabinet in October 2020. The report 

was introduced by Ann Cunningham, Head of Highways and Parking as set out in the 

agenda pack at pages 51-98. The following arose as part of the discussion of the 

report: 

a. In response to a question about whether there was a database of redundant 

disabled parking bays, officers advised that the new Parking Management IT 

System included the functionality for this. Officers commented that this was an 

area that had the potential to create objections from residents and that it was 

important to keep the information up to date. Officers cautioned that the 

reallocation of bays was done in batches because there was a cost associated 

with issuing the notices and that reallocating the bays, therefore, could take a 

bit of time. 

b. The Panel welcomed the introduction of companion badges questioned what 

more could be done to advertise the presence of the companion badge scheme 

to residents. In response, officers set out that virtual permits had been 

introduced to prevent Blue Badge theft. Their introduction had seen an increase 

in their usage and seemed to be popular with residents. Officers commented 

that the permits were currently only valid for the home CPZ, but following 

feedback from residents, the Parking Service were expanding these to be valid 

borough wide. 

c. Officers advised that Panel that going forwards the companion badges would 

be called disabled parking permits and a key area of focus would be around 

trying to prevent parking on yellow lines. 

d. In response to a specific case, a member of the Panel urged officers to ensure 

that they were liaising with TfL about the use of companion badges and their 

issuing parking tickets to residents with companion badges on TfL managed 

roads. Officers acknowledged this point and assured members that they liaised 

with TfL on this. 

e. The Chair commented that she had not received any casework in relation to 

Blue Badges in some time and that was clearly a reflection that the service was 

working well.  

 

RESOLVED  

Page 6



 

 

The contents of the report were noted. 

 
99. UPDATE ON PARKING TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME.  

 
The Panel received a written report which provided an update on the Parking 
Transformation Programme. The report was introduced by Ann Cunningham and Tim 
Gunn, Parking Compliance Manager, as set out in the agenda pack at pages 103 to 
120. The following arose as part of the discussion of the report: 

a. The Panel noted previous concerns from residents who found the parking 
pages of the website difficult to navigate and sought assurances that the new 
Parking Management IT System had improved this. Officers advised that they 
were confident that it had as residents could now get their permits instantly, but 
that it 
[...]
re liaising 
with HfH about helping them manage their own parking arrangements on  
estates. HfH were beginning the process of rolling out controls under the Traffic 
Management Act, including abandoned vehicles and parking restrictions. 

g. In relation to recent cases of residents trying to get round having a valid parking 
permit by covering their vehicles with a protective cover, officers advised that 
they had previously received legal advice that CEO’s could lift the covers to 
check. Officers set out that this was only undertaken by staff above a certain 
level.  

Page 7



 

 

h. In response to comments about illegal crossovers and the fines being very 
small, officers acknowledged that the relevant powers were 41 years old and 
that the fines were now not commensurate with the costs of installing an illegal 
crossover. The Panel was advised that the DfT were being lobbied by local 
government bodies to look into overhauling the relevant sections of the 
Highways Act 1980.  

i. In relation to concerns about people giving false addresses to the DVLA and 
the fact that the DVLA did not ask for proof of address when registering a 
vehicle, officers advised that London Councils might be the most appropriate 
forum to raise this issue.  

j. In response to concerns about specific cases of residents cars being blocked 
on estates, the Panel noted that this would be an issue to be picked up with 
HfH. 

k. The panel questioned whether PCNs issued for vehicle usage in a schools 
streets area was monitored. The Panel also sought assurances around whether 
the fines were issued for vehicles that entered the area in error and 
subsequently turned around. In response, officers advised that they were 
looking to improve the design of signage for Schools Streets schemes to make 
it more visible, in advance of eight schemes going live this month. The Panel 
was advised that the legal requirement was for one sign to indicate the start of 
the scheme, however Haringey in

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Environment and Community Safety 
Scrutiny Panel HELD ON Thursday, 11th November, 2021, 6.30 
pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Scott Emery, Julia Ogiehor, Gideon Bull and Dana Carlin 
 
 

ALSO ATTENDING: Ian Sygrave 

 
 
103. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein’. 
 

104. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Culverwell and Cllr Amin. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Cllr Bull.  
 

105. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

106. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

107. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

108. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the meeting on 13th September were agreed as a correct record.  
 

109. NORTH LONDON HEAT AND POWER PROJECT - NLWA  
 
The Panel received a presentation from the North London Waste Authority regarding 
the North London Heat & Power Project. The NLWA were asked to come and speak 



 

 

to the Panel following the last meeting during which there was a deputation around the 
proposed replacement of the waste incinerator at Edmonton. The presentation was 
introduced by Martin Capstick, Managing Director of the NLWA as set out in the 
agenda pack at page 11. David Cullen, Programme Director of the North London Heat 
& Power Project was also present. The following arose in discussion of the 
presentation: 

a. The Panel noted that the Heat and Power Project proposals supported 
increased levels of recycling alongside provision of the cleanest energy 
recovery system in the country for waste that could not be recycled.  

b. The NLWA emphasised that the facility was capable of dealing with forecasted 
increased levels of waste and that the facility was predicated on the 
expectation of dealing with between 500k – 700k tonnes of waste per year by 
2050. The NLWA emphasised that they needed to be able to provide an 
appropriate infrastructure to deal with waste for the coming decades, at a time 
when population numbers were also due to increase. 

c. The Panel noted that the NLWA recently became the first authority to have the 
facility to recycle polystyrene packing. 

d. The Chair commented that a lot of the concerns expressed by the community 
were around the proposed size and scale of the facility. The Chair questioned 
whether in light of other facilities across London closing down, whether the 
NLWA was considering having waste from other facilities directed to the new 
facility in Edmonton. In response, the NLWA  advised that they were a few 
months from beginning the process of building the facility and that the focus 
was very much on the waste processing needs of North London only. The 
Panel was advised that, in simple terms, if NLWA did not build the facility then 
North London would not be able to deal with its own waste.  

e. The Panel raised concerns about the location of the new facility and the fact 
that it was in deprived area with existing health and air pollution concerns. In 
response, the NLWA advised that the facility was being built within an existing 
waste management site and that the new facility would be the cleanest in the 
country. The NLWA set out that emissions from the site would be largely 
undetectable, and that detectable emissions would only be present for no more 
than a few days of the year.  

f. In response to concerns raised, the NLWA advised that air pollution would 
improve as a result of the new facility. Under the industrial emissions directive 
the safe level of emissions was 200 units, the site was licenced from the 
Environment Agency at 80 units and the expected emissions from the facility 
were between 10-15 units. The NLWA advised that a simple assumption that 
the site was going to be a source of significant pollution was wrong.  

*Clerk’s note 18:56 – Cllr Bull entered the room at this point.*   
g. The Panel sought clarification around the fact that there was no safe limit for 

particular matter. The NLWA confirmed that this was the case but highlighted 
that emissions from the facility would be very low, to the extent that they would 
be effectively zero. 

h. The Panel queried whether the NLWA saw a future where the UK no longer 
needed waste incineration. In response, the Panel was advised that energy 
from waste was expected to remain as the biggest source of carbon output for 
the next 40 plus years. The importance of carbon capture was highlighted in 
this context. The new facility would not have carbon capture but it would be 
compatible if this was required in the future. The NLWA commented that they 



 

 

believed that the need for processing waste along current lines would remain 
for some time to come.  

i. In regards to a questions around the economies of scale and whether there 
were cost implications from running the facility at a reduced scale, the NLWA 
reiterated that there was a significant amount of flexibility built into the site and 
that it could easily operate at a levels of 500 tonnes per year, which was 
significantly below current waste levels. The NLWA acknowledged that 
operating on reduced scale would be less cost effective in terms of costs per 
ton, but that there was very little difference in overall costs from operating at 
500k tonnes to 700k tonnes. The NLWA considered a range of different sizes 
and outputs when drawing up proposals. The Panel was advised that it made 
sense to build the facility at the proposed size, with a capacity to scale this up if 
required.  

j. In relation to a follow up question around whether a 10% reduction in waste 
would equate to a 10% reduction in costs, the NLWA advised that having a 
smaller facility would not achieve equivalent savings but that it was important to 
consider that a smaller facility would run the risk of not being able to meet 
future waste output in North London. 

k. Cllr Bull noted that he had been sent some fairly detailed questions on the site 
from the Haringey Climate Action group and it was agreed to send these to 
NLWA for a response in writing. (Action: Martin Capstick - NLWA).  

 
RESOLVED  
 
Noted  
 

110. PRIORITIES FOR THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP  
 
The Panel received an update on the priorities for the Community Safety Partnership 

for the year. The Panel heard from the Borough Commander as well as the Leader of 

the Council, as joint Chairs of the Community Safety Partnership.  The Police tabled a 

set of slides, which were subsequently emailed round to the Members. Simon Crick, 

Borough Commander introduced the slides. Also present from the Police were; Supt. 

Chris Jones, DI Paul Ridley and D-Supt. Seb Adjei-Addoh. The key highlights from the 

presentation were noted as: 

 Total Notifiable Offences were down 11% in 2021 compared to 2019. 

 Violence with Injury was down 10% in 2021 compared to 2019. 

 Total Knife Crime was down 43% in 2021 compared to 2019. 

 Personal Robbery was down 49% in 2021 compared to 2019. 

 Residential Burglary was down 26% in 2021 compared to 2019. 

 Hate Crime had risen by 31% in 2021 compared to 2019. The Police 

commented that they saw having a high detection rate for this crime to be a 

positive outcome.  

 In relation to Turnpike Lane/Ducketts Common: Arson and Criminal Damage 

was up 100%; Burglary up 120%; all robberies up 217%; all sexual offences 

up 150%; burglaries down 41% and Violence with Injury down 41%. (Figures 

related to period of Sept 19 – Aug 20 compared to Sept 20 to Aug 21). 



 

 

 The Wood Green Town Centre team was due to be operational on 6th 

December. This comprised of 1 inspector, 3 sergeants and 21 constables who 

were an additional resource to the neighbourhood teams.  

The Leader of the Council gave a verbal introduction and set out the key priorities in 

relation to community Safety from a Council perspective. The key points raised were: 

 The Leader noted that less than 24 hours after becoming Leader, there was a 

murder in Turnpike Lane and that she had made Turnpike Lane an absolute 

priority for her administration. There was a lot of joint working taking place with 

police and other partners around Turnpike Lane. However, the Leader also 

commented that they couldn’t seek to just try and police their way out of a 

particular problem and so a Turnpike Lane Strategy forum was being set up 

with traders and a range of other partners. This forum was in addition to the 

police led partnership group for that area.  

 The Council was working on an anti-discrimination campaign and meetings with 

specific community groups had been taking place over the last six months.  

 The Leader identified women and safety as a key issue and advised that the 

Council had received 2000 responses to a survey around women’s safety.  In 

addition to the police led initiatives, it was identified that the Council would be 

prioritising improving the public realm and improving street lighting as part of 

the process of trying to address this issue.  

 The Leader also set out the importance of community engagement in relation to 

Turnpike Lane and commented that there were particular groups that were not 

adequately engaged with. The Leader and partners had met with 

representatives of the Somali community the day before, particularly in light of 

two of the three murder victims in Turnpike Lane being Somali. 

 The Leader identified the importance of early intervention work, particularly in 

relation to the issue of gangs and knife crime.    

The following arose from the discussion of this agenda item: 

a. The Panel sought reassurance around what was being done to tackle Violence 

Against Women & Girls (VAWG). In response the Leader advised that she was 

a co-signatory to a letter sent to the Metropolitan Police commissioner setting 

out ten key points to be addressed in relation to VAWG. The Police commented 

that sexism/VAWG was a societal issue and required a multi-agency response. 

Operation Heartsholme was highlighted, which was comprised of a 15 strong 

team dedicated to tackling VAWG and sexual offences. These officers had 

been working hard to proactively apprehend outstanding sexual offence 

suspects. The Panel was advised that the BCU had developed its own VAWG 

Action Plan, which was in addition to the Met-wide VAWG action plan 

announced by the Commissioner.  

b. The Panel also sought assurances around what was being done to redesign 

crime hotspot locations across the borough in order to deter crime. In response, 

officers advised a £4m investment in CCTV upgrade had been made which 

would be focused around hotspot locations. Officers also advised that they had 

a problem solving partnership group with the Police were designing out criminal 

behaviour at hotspot locations was discussed. The Police advised that they had 

team that undertook work around designing out crime. The example of 



 

 

Holcombe Road Market was given; the team had made a series of short, 

medium and long-term recommendations in this area which were being 

implemented. These included fencing, CCTV, cutting back hedges and shrubs.  

c. In relation to hate crime, the Panel sought assurances around what was being 

done to continue with cross-party briefing sessions that were promised. One 

session had been held around the far-right, but the Panel sought reassurances 

that other sessions would also be held, including on anti-Semitism, for 

example.   

d. The Panel sought clarification around additional funding from the Mayor to 

tackle hate crime and how this was delivered to police colleagues. In response, 

officers advised that there had been increased funding streams in a number of 

areas around hate crime, this included funding to pay for officers working 

overtime to tackle this issue.  

e. The Panel welcomed the additional high visibility police presence in and around 

Harringay ward in recent months and drew comparisons with earlier in the year. 

The Panel questioned the extent to which abstraction was a key issue, with 

SNT officers being reallocated to other central Met operations. In response, the 

Borough Commander advised that he shared the concerns raised about 

neighbourhood officers being taken away but that there was little he could do 

about it as he was required to provide additional support to cover large scale 

policing events in central London.  The Borough Commander advised that at 

peak times he was losing up to 98 officers a day, but that he and his 

management team would continue to try and do everything they could to try 

and minimise the impact of abstractions. The Borough Commander advised the 

Panel that did not underestimate the role that dedicated ward officers played in 

local policing.   

f. The Panel sought reassurances around what was being done to reach out and 

engage with hard to reach groups. The Leader responded that one of the points 

she took away from the meeting with the Somali community was that they did 

not appreciate being referred as hard to reach, as they felt they were visible 

and the Council could easily contact them. One of the key concerns was 

around feeling discriminated against and that their concerns and needs around 

housing, health, education etcetera were not taken onboard.  

g. In relation to ward panels and variable attendance levels, the Panel sought 

assurances around to what extent those panels were being utilised. The Leader 

acknowledged that different ward panels had different attendance and 

engagement levels, depending in local factors. Police colleagues noted that 

there was a ward panel improvement plan in place. Chris Jones advised that it 

was his expectation that the ward sergeant would attend the ward panel 

meeting to give the required level of seniority.  

h. Cllr Bull raised the alleyway near Tesco Express near Turnpike Lane as a 

hotspot area that would benefit from having some work done to design out 

crime. Officers advised that this location would form part of the wider multi-

partnership response to Ducketts Common and Turnpike Lane.  

i. The Panel requested further information around what was being done to tackle 

empty buildings and shop fronts from contributing to crime and ASB particularly 

in relation to making an area appear run down and neglected. The Leader 



 

 

advised that Cllr Gordon and Regen officers would be able to provide a written 

response on this. (Action: Cllr Gordon).  

j. In response to further concerns around hotspot locations, officers advised that 

there was a big partnership focus around hotspots at Turnpike Lane, 

Tottenham Hale and Northumberland Park. Officers agreed to write to Cllr 

Ogiehor with information around what was being done to redesign crime 

hotspots. (Action: Eubert Malcolm).  

k. In response to concerns about the extent to which a reduction in drug offences 

related to under reporting of crime, police colleagues suggested that it was fair 

to say that there was a trust and confidence issue around drugs. The Panel 

was advised that Members should see an uptick drug prosecutions as specific 

resources were being deployed to that area.  

l. The Panel questioned what the statistic were for bringing rape offences to trial. 

In response, the Police advised that this crime type would be treated with the 

same severity as a murder case and that it could take 6-12 months to build a 

case. The current sanction detection rate was identified as 1.8% in Haringey for 

the current year, against a national average of 3%. The Borough Commander 

noted the Sapphire Team for North Area was pretty much at full strength and 

he was hopeful that investments in this resource would see an uptick in the 

number of cases going to trial.   

m. In response to concerns around preventing dispersal of crime from hotspot 

locations, the Panel was advised that crimes were tracked at ward level and 

below and that there was not much evidence to suggest that significant 

displacement of crime took place from the main hotspot locations. The Police 

added that this crime data was monitored daily and that investigating teams 

would follow any crime problems from one area to another if it was displaced, 

to ensure a level of continuity in the response.  

 

RESOLVED 

Noted  

  

 
111. HARINGEY CRIME AND ASB HOTSPOTS  

 
The Panel received a presentation which provided an update on crime and ASB 

hotspots, including what the process was identifying and monitoring those hotspots. 

The presentation was included in the agenda pack at pages 25-31. The following 

arose as part of the discussion of this item: 

a. In response to a question around enforcement tools and the need to stop 

people from fly tipping in the first place, officers acknowledged that there was 

an element of broken window syndrome. Officers set out that the actions taken 

in response a particular hotspot was dependent upon what the issue was. 

Officers used the example of a targeted response that had been used at a 

location at block of flats at Northumberland Park, where a relocatable CCTV 

was put in place, an ‘A’ board was put up in the location, a wall of shame 



 

 

picture gallery was put up along with very visible signage and every resident in 

that block had been visited by officers. This had resulted in a notable 

improvement in the situation.  Officers also outlined the importance of holding 

landlords to task for HMO’s. 

b. The Panel requested that the email address for reporting ASB be more widely 

publicised through different communication channels. (Action: Eubert).  

 

RESOLVED 

Noted  

 
112. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  

 
Following and extensive questions as part of agenda Item 8, there were no further 
questions put to the Leader.  
 

113. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
RESOLVED 

The Panel noted the Work Programme and agreed any amendments contained 

therein.   

 
114. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
N/A 
 

115. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
14th December  
3rd March 
 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


